

SC No. 89/19
State Vs Mehraj & Others
FIR No. 174/15
PS Malviya Nagar

04.02.2020

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.

All accused are present on bail except accused Sherudin.

Sh. Brij Mohan, Ld. Counsel for all accused.

Sh. Shubham Jain, Proxy Counsel for complainant.

PWs namely Arbaj and Gulfam are present, however, an exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused Sherudin. In view of the submissions made, personal appearance of accused Sherudin is exempted for today only, however, subject to examination of witnesses present today and further subject to condition that he will not dispute his identity.

Proxy Counsel for complainant seeks adjournment on the ground that Main Counsel is not available today being busy in Hon'ble Supreme Court. As requested, witnesses present are discharged unexamined for today only.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for all accused submitted that evidence in the matter was already completed before Ld. MM.

On perusal of record, it is found that on 21.07.2018, an application U/s 311 Cr. PC for cross examining PW 5 Ms. Nargis and PW 6 Ms. Rahisan moved on behalf of accused was allowed and PW 5 & PW 6 were recalled for their cross examinations. Thereafter, PW 5 Ms. Nargis was cross examined and discharged, however, PW 6 Ms. Rahisan is only remaining to be cross examined.

Let PW 6 Ms. Rahisan be summoned through IO for her cross examination on next date.

At joint request, matter is adjourned for entire RPE on 20.04.2020.

(Sudesh Kumar-II)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi / 04.02.2020